7/15/02

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

REC

Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 03/01)

08-13-2002



102188022

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Ple	ease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Aquila Energy Corporation	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Aquila, Inc. Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation – State ☐ Delaware ☐ Other ☐ Yes ☐ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☑ Change of Name ☐ Other Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	Street Address: 1100 Walnut, Suite 3300 City: Kansas City State: MO Zip: 64106 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Exhibit A	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Exhibit A
Additional number(s) attact 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and
document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: Wade Kerrigan	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Internal Address:	☐ Enclosed☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Blackwell Sanders Peper Martin LLP	If insufficient, please debit Deposit Account Number 8. Deposit account number:: 11-0160
Street Address: 2300 Main, Suite 1000	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: Kansas City State: MO Zip: 64108	- (Author Suproduce 2009) St. Hills Program Program 5 1
DO NOT USE T	HIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is original document. 2002 DBYRNE 00000088 110160 76241027 481 add Kerrigan 00 CH Name of Person Signing Signature	true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the 7 2 0 2 Date
Total number of pages including cover	sheet, attachments and document 19

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Madistropped with the second of Registrati	or Norther Cypulation North
GUARANTEEDCAPACITY	76/241,027
GUARANTEEDHYDRO	76/204,425
GUARANTEEDQOS	76/173,405
GUARANTEEDWINDSPEED	76/202,259

State of Delaware

PAGE 1

Office of the Secretary of State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "AQUILA, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2001, AT 11:30 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

TATYS OF COLUMN STATE OF COLUM

Darriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 1093940

DATE: 04-23-01

2257975 8100 010194048

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002561 FRAME: 0262

RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

AQUILA, INC.

- 1. The name of the corporation is Aquila, Inc. (the "Corporation"), originally incorporated under the name Aquila Energy Corporation. The original Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of the State of Delaware on March 21, 1991.
- 2. This Restated Certificate of Incorporation has been duly adopted in accordance with Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"). The sole stockholder of the Corporation adopted this Restated Certificate of Incorporation by written consent in accordance with Section 228 of the DGCL.
- 3. The certificate of incorporation of the Corporation is hereby restated and integrated and further amended to read in its entirety as follows:

ARTICLE I NAME OF CORPORATION

The name of the corporation is Aquila, Inc.

ARTICLE II REGISTERED OFFICE

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, County of New Castle. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

ARTICLE III PURPOSE

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

ARTICLE IV AFFILIATES

A. For purposes of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the term "Affiliate" shall mean (a) in respect of UtiliCorp United Inc., a Delaware corporation, or any successor thereof by way of merger or consolidation ("UtiliCorp"), any entity that is controlled by

KC-817639-11

88-5315001 6:256W BEEK KC 6 25

Z.9 026,0N

UtiliCorp, controls UtiliCorp or is under common control with UtiliCorp, exclusive of the Corporation and any entity that is controlled by the Corporation, and (b) in respect of the Corporation, any entity that is controlled by the Corporation, controls the Corporation or is under common control with the Corporation, exclusive of UtiliCorp and its Affiliates. For purposes of the foregoing, "control" of an entity shall mean, exclusively, the direct or indirect beneficial ownership of 50% or more of the outstanding equity in, or voting stock, voting power, or other voting interests of, such entity. For all purposes of this Certificate of Incorporation, beneficial ownership shall have the meaning provided in Rule 13d-3 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

B. Amendment of Article. In addition to any other affirmative vote or written consent required by applicable law, until such time as UtiliCorp and its Affiliates first cease to beneficially own, in the aggregate, stock representing 20% or more of the combined voting power of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, this Article IV may not be amended, modified or repealed except by the affirmative vote of the holders of not less than 80% of the combined voting power of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, considered for purposes hereof as a single class.

ARTICLE V

AUTHORIZED CAPITAL STOCK

A. Authorized Stock. The maximum number of shares of capital stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 1,000,000,000 shares consisting of 550,000,000 shares of class A common stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Class A Common Stock"), 250,000,000 shares of class B common stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Class B Common Stock"), and 200,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Preferred Stock"). As used in this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the term "Common Stock" refers collectively to each class and series of common stock then outstanding.

Subject to applicable law, this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, and the rights, powers and preferences of any series of Preferred Stock, the authorized number of shares of any class or series of stock may be increased or decreased by the affirmative vote of a majority of the total votes entitled to be cast by the holders of the Common Stock, voting as a single class, without a separate vote of the holders of the class or series of stock affected; provided, however, that the authorized number of shares of such class or series shall not be decreased below the aggregate of the number of shares of such class or series then outstanding and the number of shares of such class or series reserved for issuance upon exercise of stock options or conversion of any other class or series of stock or other securities of the Corporation.

B. Reclassification of Old Common Stock. Upon the filing and effectiveness (the "Effective Time") of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, each share of the Corporation's common stock, \$1.00 par value per share, issued and outstanding or held in treasury immediately prior to the Effective Time (the "Old Common Stock") shall be reclassified as and changed and converted into 81,025 validly issued, fully paid, and non-assessable shares of Class B Common Stock, without any

KC-817639-11

2

HER SB SONT BEEN KC 6 ZE H

action by the holder thereof. Each certificate that prior to the Effective Time represented a share or shares of Old Common Stock shall thereafter represent that number of shares of Class B Common Stock into which the share or shares of Old Common Stock represented by such certificate shall have been reclassified; provided, however, that each record holder of a certificate or certificates that prior to the Effective Time represented a share or shares of Old Common Stock shall receive, upon surrender of such certificate or certificates, a new certificate or certificates evidencing and representing the number of shares of Class B Common Stock to which such record holder is entitled pursuant to the foregoing reclassification.

- C. Common Stock. The powers, preferences and rights of the holders of each class and series of Common Stock, and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, shall be in all respects identical on the basis of the number of shares held, whether as to dividends or upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the affairs of the Corporation, or otherwise, except as otherwise required by law or expressly provided in this Restated Certificate of Incorporation.
- 1. <u>Voting</u>. Except as may be otherwise required by law or this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, on each matter upon which holders of Common Stock have the right to vote, whether at an annual or special meeting of the stockholders or by written consent:
- (a) each holder of Class A Common Stock shall be entitled to one (1) vote in person or by proxy for each share of Class A Common Stock standing in such stockholder's name on the stock transfer records of the Corporation;
- (b) each holder of Class B Common Stock shall be entitled to ten (10) votes in person or by proxy for each share of Class B Common Stock standing in such stockholder's name on the stock transfer records of the Corporation; and
- (c) the holders of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock shall vote together as a single class.

2. <u>Dividends</u>.

- (a) Subject to applicable law and to the rights, powers and preferences of any series of Preferred Stock, the holders of the Common Stock shall be entitled to receive dividends and other distributions in cash, property, or other securities of the Corporation out of any funds legally available therefor at such times and in such amounts as may be determined and declared by the Board of Directors.
- (b) Dividends shall not be declared or paid in respect of the Class A Common Stock or the Class B Common Stock unless such dividends are declared and paid in respect of all Common Stock equally on a per share basis without preference or priority of any kind as between Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock; provided, however, that if dividends are declared that are payable in shares of Common Stock, such dividends shall be payable at the same rate on both Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock but shall be payable in shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock, respectively.
- 3. <u>Distributions on Liquidation, Dissolution or Winding Up.</u> In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary,

K-C-817639-11

3

₽.9 @20,0N

HEB:SS'SGOT 8:28WW BSBW KC 8 SE H

after payment or provision for payment of the debts and other liabilities of the Corporation and the preferential amounts to which the holders of any stock ranking prior to the Common Stock in the distribution of assets shall be entitled upon liquidation, the holders of the Common Stock and the holders of any other stock ranking on a parity with the Common Stock in the distribution of assets upon liquidation shall be entitled to share pro rata in the remaining assets of the Corporation according to their respective number of shares.

- 4. Splits, Subdivisions, Etc. If the Corporation shall in any manner split, reclassify, subdivide or combine the outstanding Class A Common Stock or Class B Common Stock, the outstanding shares of the other such class of Common Stock shall be proportionately split, reclassified, subdivided or combined in the same manner and on the same basis.
- Merger or Consolidation. In the event of a merger or consolidation of the Corporation with or into another entity (whether or not the Corporation is the surviving entity). the holders of each share of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock shall be entitled to receive the same per share consideration as the per share consideration, if any, received by the holders of each share of the other class of Common Stock; provided that, if such consideration shall consist in any part of voting securities (or of options, rights or warrants to purchase, or of securities convertible into or exchangeable for, voting securities), then the Corporation may provide in the applicable merger or such other agreement for the holders of shares of Class B Common Stock to receive, on a per share basis, voting securities having ten (10) times the number of votes per share as those voting securities to be received by the holders of shares of Class A Common Stock (or options, rights or warrants to purchase, or securities convertible into or exchangeable for, voting securities with ten (10) times the number of votes per share as those voting securities issuable upon exercise of the options, rights or warrants to be received by the holders of the shares of Class A Common Stock, or into which the convertible or exchangeable securities to be received by the holders of the shares of Class A Common Stock may be converted or exchanged)
- 6. No Preemptive Rights. No holder of Common Stock shall, by reason of such holding, have any preemptive right to subscribe to any additional issue of stock of any class or series of the Corporation or to any security of the Corporation convertible into such stock.
- 7. <u>Issuance and Conversion of Class B Common Stock.</u> After giving effect to the reclassification specified in Section B of this Article V, and except as required by paragraph 2 or 4 of this Section C, the Corporation shall not issue additional shares of Class B Common Stock, or issue options, warrants or other rights to subscribe for or purchase additional shares of Class B Common Stock. Each share of Class B Common Stock shall be subject to conversion into Class A Common Stock pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of Section D of this Article V.
- 8. Priority of Preferred Stock. The Common Stock is subject to all powers, rights, privileges, preferences and priorities of the Preferred Stock as may be stated herein or in any resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors pursuant to authority expressly granted to and vested in it by Section E of this Article V.

KC-817639-11

4

BSBW KC 8 ZE H

MAR.23.2001

S.9 026.0N

D. Conversion of Class B Common Stock.

- 1. Voluntary Conversion of Shares. Each share of Class B Common Stock may, at the option of the record holder thereof at any time prior to a transfer of Class B Common Stock to UtiliCorp stockholders in a Tax-Free Spin-Off (as defined in Section D, Paragraph 3 of this Article V), be converted into one (1) fully paid and non-assessable share of Class A Common Stock.
- Voluntary Conversion Procedures. The right of a record holder of Class B Common Stock to convert such shares into Class A Common Stock shall be exercised by delivering to the principal executive offices of the Corporation or to the office of any agent for the registration of transfer of shares of Common Stock (the "Transfer Agent") (i) the certificate representing such shares of Class B Common Stock, (ii) a written notice of the election by the holder thereof to convert, stating the name or names and denominations in which the certificate or certificates representing the shares of Class A Common Stock issuable upon conversion are to be issued, and including instructions for the delivery thereof, and (iii) if the holder thereof directs that any of the shares of Class A Common Stock to be issued upon conversion are to be issued in the name of any person other than such holder, then such instruments of transfer in such form as may be required by the Corporation or the Transfer Agent, duly executed by such holder or his duly authorized attorney, together with the amount of any tax which may be payable in respect of such transfer or evidence satisfactory to the Corporation that such tax has been paid. Such conversion shall be deemed to have been made immediately prior to the close of business on the date of delivery of the foregoing, or, if the stock transfer books of the Corporation are closed on such date, then immediately prior to the close of business on the next succeeding day on which such stock transfer books are open. As promptly as practicable following such conversion, the Corporation will deliver or will cause the Transfer Agent to deliver, in accordance with the instructions set forth in the notice of conversion, a certificate or certificates representing the number of shares of Class A Common Stock issuable upon such conversion, issued in such name or names as directed in the notice of conversion.
- Automatic Conversion of Shares. Each share of Class B Common Stock shall be automatically converted on a share-for-share basis into Class A Common Stock upon any Transfer of such share of Class B Common Stock occurring prior to a Tax-Free Spin-Off. For purposes of the immediately preceding sentence, "Transfer" means any sale, gift, exchange, assignment, pledge, encumbrance, alienation or other direct or indirect transfer of any legal or beneficial ownership or voting interest in any share of Class B Common Stock, whether voluntary, involuntary or by operation of law, but shall not include:
- (a) any pledge of such Class B Common Stock to a financial institution as collateral security for the repayment of indebtedness or performance of any other obligation; provided, however, that if at any time thereafter and prior to a Tax-Free Spin-Off such shares are voted by or registered in the name of any pledgee or nominee thereof, or any foreclosure, realization or other similar action is taken against such shares by any person pursuant to such pledge, a Transfer of such shares of Class B Common Stock shall be deemed to have occurred at such time;

KC-817639-11 5

9.9 @26.0N

48.23.2001 9:59AN BSPM KC 9 SE B

- (b) any transfer or other disposition of any shares of Class B Common Stock to any person or entity that is an Affiliate of UtiliCorp, provided, however, that if at any time thereafter and prior to a Tax-Free Spin-Off such Affiliate ceases to be an Affiliate of UtiliCorp, a Transfer of such shares of Class B Common Stock held by such Affiliate at such time shall be deemed to have occurred at such time:
- (c) a grant of a revocable proxy, written consent or other authorization with respect to any share of Class B Common stock to a person designated by the Board of Directors or management of the Corporation for such purpose; or
- (d) any transfer of any shares of Class B Common Stock by operation of law to any successor of UtiliCorp by way of merger or consolidation, or any change in the ownership of capital stock or other securities of UtiliCorp.

In addition to the foregoing, each share of Class B Common Stock shall be automatically converted on a share-for-share basis into Class A Common Stock immediately prior to a distribution by UtiliCorp of capital stock of the Corporation to stockholders or security holders of UtiliCorp in a transaction (including any distribution in exchange for shares of capital stock or securities of UtiliCorp) intended to qualify as a tax-free distribution under Section 355 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or any corresponding provision of any successor statute (a "Tax-Free Spin-Off") if, and only if, immediately following such conversion the shares of Class A Common Stock to be so distributed represent (i) at least 80% of the total combined voting power of all classes of the then issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, and (ii) at least 80% of the total number of shares of all other classes of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation; provided, however, that the Class B Common Stock shall not be so converted if, prior to such transaction, UtiliCorp delivers to the Corporation an opinion of counsel to the effect that such conversion would more likely than not preclude UtiliCorp from obtaining a favorable ruling from the Internal Revenue Service that such transaction would qualify as a Tax-Free Spin-Off.

- Automatic Conversion Procedures. Any conversion of Class B Common Stock pursuant to Paragraph 3 of this Section D shall be deemed to have been effected at the time of the event giving rise to such conversion. At such time, the certificate or certificates that represented the shares of Class B Common Stock so converted shall, automatically and without further action, represent the same number of shares of Class A Common Stock. Without limiting the foregoing, as promptly as practicable following such conversion, the holder of any such certificates shall deliver all such certificates to the principal executive offices of the Corporation or to the office of the Transfer Agent, together with such further documents as the Corporation or Transfer Agent may reasonably request. As promptly as practicable following satisfaction of the foregoing, the Corporation will deliver or will cause the Transfer Agent to deliver to such holder a certificate or certificates representing the number of shares of Class A Common Stock into which the shares of Class B Common Stock have been converted.
- 5. Determination of Automatic Conversion. The Board of Directors of the Corporation shall have the power to determine, in good faith after reasonably inquiry, whether an event has occurred causing the automatic conversion of any shares of Class B Common Stock

KC-317639-11 6

APP. 23. 2021 10:00AM BSPM KC 9 SE A

into Class A Common Stock pursuant to Paragraph 3 of this Section D. Upon the request of any holder of Class B Common Stock, the Board shall determine in good faith whether a specified event would cause an automatic conversion, which determination shall be binding on the Board with respect to such specified event. As a condition to counting any votes cast by any holder of shares of Class B Common Stock, as a condition to registration of any transfer of shares of Class B Common Stock by any holder thereof, or for any other purpose, the Board of Directors may, in its reasonable good faith discretion, require that such holder furnish such affidavits or other proof as the Board of Directors reasonably and in good faith deems necessary or advisable to determine whether any such event causing a conversion has occurred.

- 6. Unconverted Shares. In the event of the conversion of less than all of the shares of Class B Common Stock evidenced by a certificate surrendered to the Corporation in accordance with the procedures of this Section D, the Corporation will deliver or will cause the Transfer Agent to deliver, in accordance with the instructions set forth in the notice described in Paragraph 2 or 4 of this Section D, as applicable, a new certificate or certificates representing the number of shares of Class B Common Stock not so converted, issued in the name of the holder of such certificate or, except to the extent constituting a Transfer, in such other name or names as directed in such notice, provided in such case that the holder has delivered such instruments of transfer in such form as may be required by the Corporation or the Transfer Agent, duly executed by such holder or his duly authorized attorney, together with the amount of any tax which may be payable in respect of such transfer or evidence satisfactory to the Corporation that such tax has been paid.
- 7. Dividends Declared Prior to Conversion. In the event that any share of Class B Common Stock is converted subsequent to the record date for the payment of a dividend or other distribution on shares of Class B Common Stock but prior to such payment, the registered holder of such share at the close of business on such record date shall be entitled to receive the dividend or other distribution payable on such share on such payment date notwithstanding the conversion thereof.
- Reservation of Shares. The Corporation will, at all times prior to a Tax-Free Spin-Off, reserve and keep available, solely for the purpose of issuance upon conversion of the outstanding shares of Class B Common Stock, such number of shares of Class A Common Stock as shall be issuable upon the conversion of all Class B Common Stock then outstanding, provided, that nothing contained herein shall be construed to preclude the Corporation from satisfying its obligations in respect of the conversion of the outstanding shares of Class B Common Stock by delivery of previously issued shares of Class A Common Stock that are held in the treasury of the Corporation. If any shares of Class A Common Stock that are required to be reserved for purposes of conversion hereunder require registration with or approval of any governmental authority under any federal or state law before such shares of Class A Common Stock may be issued upon conversion, the Corporation will cause such shares to be duly registered or approved, as the case may be. The Corporation covenants that all shares of Class A Common Stock that are issued upon conversion of the shares of Class B Common Stock, will, upon such issuance, be fully paid and non-assessable and not subject to any preemptive rights.
- E. <u>Preferred Stock</u>. Shares of Preferred Stock may be issued in one or more series from time to time by the Board of Directors, and the Board of Directors is expressly authorized

KC-817639-11

7

BSBW KC 6 SE U

HPP. 23, 2001 10:00AM

to fix by resolution or resolutions the designations and the powers, preferences and rights, and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof, of the shares of each series of Preferred Stock, which may include but shall not be limited to any of the following:

- the distinctive serial designation of such series which shall distinguish it from other series;
 - 2. the number of shares included in such series;
- 3. the dividend rate (or method of determining such rate) payable to the holders of the shares of such series, any conditions upon which such dividends shall be paid, the means and types of property that may be used in making any such payment and the date or dates upon which such dividends shall be payable;
- 4. whether dividends on the shares of such series shall be cumulative and, in the case of shares of any series having cumulative dividend rights, the date or dates or method of determining the date or dates from which dividends on the shares of such series shall be cumulative;
- 5. the amount or amounts which shall be payable out of the assets of the Corporation to the holders of the shares of such series upon voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, and the relative rights of priority, if any, of payment of the shares of such series;
- 6. the price or prices at which, the period or periods within which and the terms and conditions upon which the shares of such series may be redeemed, in whole or in part, at the option of the Corporation or at the option of the holder or holders thereof or upon the happening of a specified event or events;
- 7. the obligation, if any, of the Corporation to purchase or redeem shares of such series pursuant to a sinking fund or otherwise and the price or prices at which, the period or periods within which and the terms and conditions upon which the shares of such series shall be redeemed or purchased, in whole or in part, pursuant to such obligation;
- 8. whether shares of such series shall be convertible or exchangeable, at any time or times at the option of the holder or holders thereof or at the option of the Corporation or upon the happening of a specified event or events, into shares of any other class or classes or any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock of the Corporation, and the price or prices or rate or rates of exchange or conversion and any adjustments applicable thereto; and
- whether the holders of the shares of such series shall have voting rights, in addition to the voting rights provided by law, and if so the terms of such voting rights.

KC-817639-11

8

HEB S3 S001 10:01HW BREW KC & RE H

ARTICLE VI BOARD OF DIRECTORS

- A. Number of Directors. The number of directors of the Corporation shall be not less than three (3) nor more than twenty-one (21), as may be fixed from time to time by resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors.
- В. UtiliCorp Nominees. For so long as UtiliCorp and its Affiliates beneficially own, in the aggregate, a majority of the combined voting power of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled generally to vote in the election of directors, UtiliCorp shall be entitled to designate a majority of the nominees of the Board of Directors for election to the Board of Directors at each annual meeting of the Corporation's stockholders. If and for so long as UtiliCorp and its Affiliates beneficially own, in the aggregate, more than 20% but less than a majority of the combined voting power of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors (such percentage from time to time, the "UtiliCorp Voting Percentage"), UtiliCorp shall be entitled to designate, for election to the Board of Directors at each annual meeting of the Corporation's stockholders, a number of nominees of the Board of Directors equal to the UtiliCorp Representation Number less the number of UtiliCorp Nominated Directors whose terms expire subsequent to such annual meeting. "UtiliCorp Nominated Directors" shall be all directors then in office previously nominated by UtiliCorp in accordance with this Section. The "UtiliCorp Representation Number" shall be the number obtained by multiplying the total number of directorships then constituting the Board of Directors by the UtiliCorp Voting Percentage, with such product rounded to the nearest whole number (with any number ending exactly in .5 rounded upwards to the next whole number). Upon the classification of the Board of Directors pursuant to Section C of this Article VI, the UtiliCorp Nominated Directors then in office shall be distributed among the classes in as nearly equal a number as possible. All rights of UtiliCorp to nominate directors pursuant to this Section B or any other provision of this Certificate of Incorporation shall be subject to, and shall be exercised by UtiliCorp in a manner to ensure compliance by the Corporation with, all applicable laws, rules, regulations, and requirements of any securities exchange to which the Corporation is then subject, including, without limitation, any requirement that any directors of the Corporation be "independent"; provided, however, that to the extent that any such law, rule, regulation or requirement imposes limitations on less than all of the nominees of the Board, the Board and any nominating committee thereof shall exercise its authority to designate nominees in a manner than minimizes any restrictions on UtiliCorp's designation discretion.

C. Term of Office; Classification of Board.

own, in the aggregate, at least a majority of the combined voting power of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled generally to vote in the election of directors, at each annual meeting of the stockholders each director of the Corporation shall be elected to hold office for a term expiring upon the first annual meeting of stockholders thereafter, subject to extension pursuant to the provisions of this Section C.

KC-917639-11

9

MC.958 P.18

33 S001 T0:01#W # B26W KC 6 2E

- Classification. Effective upon and commencing as of the day UtiliCorp and its Affiliates shall first cease to beneficially own, in the aggregate, at least a majority of the combined voting power of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled generally to vote in the election of directors, the directors of the Corporation shall by resolution divide the Board of Directors into three (3) classes. The number of directors in each such class shall be as nearly equal in number as possible, with any necessary numerical inequality being distributed among the classes as the Board of Directors shall determine by such resolution. The Board of Directors, by such resolution, shall determine into which class each director then in office shall be placed. The initial term of office of the first class of such directors following such classification shall expire at the first annual meeting of stockholders thereafter, the initial term of office of the second class of such directors following such classification shall expire at the second annual meeting of stockholders thereafter, and the initial term of office of the third class of such directors following such classification shall expire at the third annual meeting of stockholders thereafter. At each annual meeting of stockholders following such initial classification, each director elected to succeed a director whose term expires at such annual meeting shall be elected to hold office for a term expiring upon the annual meeting of stockholders in the third year following the year of such director's election. Each director shall hold office, whether before or after the classification of the Board of Directors. until the expiration of such director's term and the election and qualification of such director's successor, or until such director's earlier resignation or removal.
- D. Written Ballots Not Required. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot except to the extent provided in the bylaws of the Corporation.
- E. Removal of Directors. Effective upon and commencing as of the day following the day on which UtiliCorp and its Affiliates shall first cease to beneficially own, in the aggregate, at least a majority of the combined voting power of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, no director may be removed except for cause. After such time, a director may be removed for cause by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the combined voting power of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors.

F. Vacancies.

- General Any vacancy occurring on the Board of Directors and any newly created directorship may be filled only by a majority of the remaining directors or by the sole remaining director in office. In the event of the death, resignation, retirement, removal or disqualification of a director during his or her elected term of office, his or her successor shall serve until the next stockholders' meeting at which directors of such class are elected, and until his or her successor is elected and qualified or until his or her earlier resignation or removal.
- 2. <u>UtiliCorp Nominated Directors</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, if (i) any vacancy occurring on the Board of Directors results from the death, resignation, retirement, removal or disqualification of a UtiliCorp Nominated Director, (ii) at such time UtiliCorp and its Affiliates beneficially own, in the aggregate, at least 20% of the combined voting power of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, and (iii) at such

KC-817639-11

10

time one or more other UtiliCorp Nominated Directors are then in office, such vacancy shall be filled by such remaining UtiliCorp Nominated Director or Directors (any successor so appointed to be deemed a UtiliCorp Nominated Director for all purposes under this Restated Certificate of Incorporation).

- G. Observer Rights. If, at any time during such time that UtiliCorp and its Affiliates beneficially own, in the aggregate, at least 20% of the combined voting power of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, there are no UtiliCorp Nominated Directors then in office, UtiliCorp shall have the right to designate an individual who shall be entitled to notice of, and who shall have the right to attend, all meetings of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, such rights of notice and attendance to continue until such time as a UtiliCorp Nominated Director is appointed or elected or UtiliCorp and its Affiliates cease to beneficially own, in the aggregate, at least 20% of the combined voting power of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors.
- H. Amendments to Article. So long as UtiliCorp, together with its Affiliates, beneficially owns at least 20% of the combined voting power of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled generally to vote in the election of directors, the rights of UtiliCorp specified in this Article VI cannot be amended, modified or repealed without the prior written consent of UtiliCorp.

ARTICLE VII

LIABILITY OF DIRECTORS

A director of the Corporation shall not be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except to the extent that such exemption from liability or limitation thereof is not permitted under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as currently in effect or as the same may hereafter be amended. No amendment, modification or repeal of this Article VII shall adversely affect any right or protection of a director with respect to events occurring prior to such amendment, modification or repeal.

ARTICLE VIII STOCKHOLDER ACTION

A. Right to Call Stockholder Meetings. Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock, effective upon the day on which UtiliCorp and its Affiliates cease to beneficially own, in the aggregate, at least a majority of the combined voting power of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, special meetings of stockholders of all or any class or series of capital stock of the Corporation for any purpose or purposes may be called at any time only by the chairman of the Board of Directors or a majority of the Board of Directors, and effective as of such day, any power of stockholders to call a special meeting is specifically denied. Business transacted at any

KC-\$17639-11

11

SI.9 028.0N

HPP. 23, 2801 10:02AM BSPM KC 9 SE A

special meeting of stockholders shall be confined to the purpose or purposes of the meeting as stated in the notice of the meeting.

B. Stockholder Action by Written Consent. Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock, effective upon the day on which UtiliCorp and its Affiliates cease to hold, in the aggregate, at least a majority of the combined voting power of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, any action required or permitted to be taken by any stockholders of the Corporation must be effected at a duly called annual or special meeting of such holders and may not be effected by any consent in writing by such stockholders.

ARTICLE IX

CERTAIN TRANSACTIONS WITH UTILICORP

- A. Applicability. Subject to Section F of this Article IX, the provisions of this Article IX shall regulate and define the conduct of certain of the businesses and affairs of the Corporation and its Affiliates in relation to UtiliCorp and its Affiliates. Notwithstanding the foregoing or any other provision contained herein, no contract or business relation between the Corporation and its Affiliates on the one hand, and UtiliCorp and its Affiliates on the other, that does not comply with the procedures set forth in this Article IX shall by reason thereof be deemed void or voidable or unfair or result in any breach of fiduciary duty or duty of loyalty or failure to act in good faith or in the best interests of the Corporation or constitute derivation of any improper personal benefit, but shall be governed by the provisions of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the bylaws of the Corporation, the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and other applicable law.
- Stockholder Consent. Any person purchasing or otherwise acquiring any shares В. of capital stock of the Corporation, or any interest therein, shall be deemed to have notice of and to have consented to the provisions of this Article IX, and to have acknowledged and agreed that (i) UtiliCorp (and its Affiliates) is or may be a stockholder of the Corporation and will or may have continued contractual, corporate, and business relations with the Corporation and its Affiliates; (ii) the Corporation and UtiliCorp and their respective Affiliates may enter into contracts and otherwise transact business with each other; (iii) directors, officers and employees of UtiliCorp and of its Affiliates may serve as directors and officers of the Corporation and of its Affiliates, (iv) UtiliCorp and its Affiliates engage and are expected to continue to engage in the same, similar or related lines of business as those in which the Corporation and its Affiliates may engage and other business activities in each case that may overlap with or compete with those in which the Corporation and its Affiliates may engage, (v) UtiliCorp and its Affiliates may compete with the Corporation and its Affiliates in any of such business lines and business activities and with respect to business opportunities relating to any such business lines and business activities.
- C. Affiliate Transactions. The following provisions of this Section C shall apply to any contract, agreement, arrangement or transaction (or any amendment, modification or termination thereof) between (i) the Corporation or any of its Affiliates, on the one hand, and (ii)

KC-817639-11

12

HER S3 S001 19:05HW BELWIKC 2 2E H

UtiliCorp, any Affiliate thereof, or one or more of the directors or officers of the Corporation, UtiliCorp, or any of its Affiliates, on the other (any of the foregoing, an "Affiliate Transaction").

- an Affiliate Transaction, or because any directors or officers of UtiliCorp or its Affiliates are present at or participate in any meeting of the Board of Directors or committee thereof which authorizes the Affiliate Transaction, or because his, her or their votes are counted for such purpose, be (a) void or voidable, (b) considered to be unfair to the Corporation or its Affiliates, (c) considered to be contrary to any fiduciary duty that UtiliCorp or any Affiliate thereof may owe to the Corporation or any Affiliate thereof or to any stockholder or other owner of an equity interest in the Corporation or any Affiliate thereof, or (d) considered contrary to any fiduciary duty of any director or officer of the Corporation or of any Affiliate thereof who is also a director, officer or employee of UtiliCorp or any Affiliate thereof to the Corporation or such Affiliate, or to any stockholder thereof.
- 2. Satisfaction of Fiduciary Duties. UtiliCorp, any Affiliate thereof, and the directors and officers of the Corporation shall be deemed to have acted in good faith and in a manner such persons reasonably believe to be in and not opposed to the best interests of the Corporation and shall be deemed not to have breached their duties of loyalty to the Corporation and its stockholders and not to have derived an improper personal benefit therefrom, if any of the following conditions shall have been satisfied:
- (a) such Affiliate Transaction shall have been entered into before the Corporation ceased to be a wholly owned subsidiary of UtiliCorp; or
- (b) the material facts as to the Affiliate Transaction are disclosed or are known to the Board of Directors and the Board of Directors authorizes, approves or ratifies the Affiliate Transaction by the affirmative vote of a majority of the members (even though less than a quorum) who are not Interested Persons (as hereinafter defined) in respect of such Affiliate Transaction; or
- (c) the material facts as to the Affiliate Transaction are disclosed or are known to, and the Affiliate Transaction is authorized, approved or ratified by, a committee of the Board of Directors constituted solely of members who are not Interested Persons in respect of such Affiliate Transaction; or
- (d) the material facts as to the Affiliate Transaction are disclosed or are known to, and the Affiliate Transaction is authorized, approved or ratified by, an officer or employee of the Corporation who is not an Interested Person in respect of such Affiliate Transaction; or
- (e) the material facts as to the Affiliate Transaction are disclosed or are known to the holders of voting stock entitled to vote thereon, and the Affiliate Transaction is authorized, approved or ratified by vote of the holders of a majority of the then outstanding voting stock not owned by UtiliCorp or an Affiliate of UtiliCorp who vote thereon; or

KC-817639-11

13

- (f) such Affiliate Transaction is fair as to the Corporation as of the time it is authorized, approved or ratified by the Board of Directors, a committee thereof, an officer or employee of the Corporation, or the stockholders of the Corporation; or
- (g) such Affiliate Transaction is fair to the Corporation as of the time it was entered into by the Corporation.

So long as any of the foregoing shall have been satisfied with respect to an Affiliate Transaction, neither UtiliCorp nor any Affiliate thereof, as a stockholder of the Corporation or participant in control of the Corporation, shall have or be under any fiduciary duty to refrain from entering into or participating in such Affiliate Transaction, and no director, officer or employee of the Corporation who is also a director, officer or employee of UtiliCorp or any Affiliate thereof shall have or be under any fiduciary duty to the Corporation to refrain from acting on behalf of the Corporation or any Affiliate thereof in respect of such Affiliate Transaction.

3. Quorum. Directors of the Corporation who are also directors, officers or employees of UtiliCorp or any Affiliate thereof may be counted in determining the presence of a quorum at a meeting of the Board of Directors or of a committee which authorizes, approves or ratifies any Affiliate Transaction. Voting stock beneficially owned by UtiliCorp and any Affiliates thereof may be counted in determining the presence of a quorum at a meeting of stockholders which authorizes, approves or ratifies any Affiliated Transaction.

D. Corporate Opportunities.

- No Duty of UtiliCorp. UtiliCorp and its Affiliates shall have no duty to refrain from engaging in the same or similar activities or lines of business as the Corporation, and except as provided below, neither UtiliCorp nor any of its Affiliates, nor any officer, director or employee thereof shall be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for breach of any fiduciary duty by reason of any such activities of UtiliCorp or its Affiliates or of such person. In the event that UtiliCorp or any of its Affiliates acquires knowledge of a potential transaction or matter which may be a corporate opportunity for both UtiliCorp (and/or its Affiliates) and the Corporation (and/or its Affiliates), neither UtiliCorp nor any of its Affiliates shall have any duty to communicate or offer such corporate opportunity to the Corporation or any of its Affiliates and shall not be liable to the Corporation or its Affiliates or stockholders for breach of any fiduciary duty as a stockholder of the Corporation by reason of the fact that UtiliCorp or any of its Affiliates pursues or acquires such corporate opportunity, directs such corporate opportunity to another person, or does not communicate information regarding such corporate opportunity to the Corporation.
- Onduct of Directors and Officers. In the event that a director or officer of the Corporation or of any of its Affiliates, who is also a director or officer of UtiliCorp or any of its Affiliates, acquires knowledge of a potential transaction or matter that may be a corporate opportunity for both the Corporation (or any of its Affiliates) and UtiliCorp (or any of its Affiliates), such director or officer shall have fully satisfied and fulfilled his or her fiduciary duty to the Corporation and its stockholders with respect to such corporate opportunity, and shall not be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for breach of any fiduciary duty by reason of the fact that UtiliCorp or any of its Affiliates pursues or acquires such corporate opportunity or

KC-\$17639-11

St.9

14

056.0N

466 53 5001 10:034W B26W KC 6 2E 4

directs such corporate opportunity to another person or does not communicate information regarding such corporate opportunity to the Corporation, if such director or officer acts consistent with the following: a corporate opportunity offered to any person who is a director or officer of the Corporation or any of its Affiliates, and who is also a director or officer of UtiliCorp or any of its Affiliates, shall belong to the Corporation or one or more of its Affiliates if such opportunity is expressly offered to such person solely in his or her capacity as a director or officer of the Corporation or of one or more of its Affiliates. If such opportunity is not expressly offered to such person solely in such capacity, the opportunity shall belong solely to UtiliCorp and its Affiliates.

- E. Interested Persons. For purposes of this Article IX, "Interested Person" in respect of an agreement or transaction referred to in this Article IX shall mean any director, officer or employee of UtiliCorp or of an Affiliate thereof and any person who has a financial interest that is material to such person in UtiliCorp or such Affiliate or otherwise has a personal financial interest that is material to such person in such agreement or transaction; provided, however, that no such financial interest shall be considered material by reason of a person's ownership of securities of UtiliCorp or of an Affiliate thereof, if such ownership of securities has been determined in good faith not to be reasonably likely to influence such individual's decision on behalf of the Corporation or an Affiliate thereof in respect of the contract, agreement, arrangement or transaction (or the amendment, modification or termination thereof) either in the specific instance by, or pursuant to a policy adopted by, the Board of Directors by the affirmative vote of a majority of the members (even though less than a quorum) who are not directors, officers or employees of UtiliCorp or any Affiliate thereof or a committee of the Board of Directors constituted solely of members who are not directors, officers or employees of UtiliCorp or any Affiliate thereof by the affirmative vote of a majority of such committee.
- F. Termination of Effect. The provisions of this Article IX shall have no further force or effect at such time as UtiliCorp and its Affiliates shall first cease to beneficially own, in the aggregate, stock representing 20% or more of the combined voting power of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors; provided, however, that such termination shall not terminate the effect of such provisions with respect to (i) any contract, agreement, arrangement or transaction (or the amendment, modification or termination thereof) between the Corporation or an Affiliate thereof and UtiliCorp or an Affiliate thereof that was entered into before such time or any transaction entered into in the performance of any such contract, agreement, arrangement or transaction (or the amendment, modification or termination thereof), whether entered into before or after such time, or (ii) any transaction entered into between the Corporation or an Affiliate thereof and UtiliCorp or an Affiliate thereof or the allocation of any opportunity between them before such time.
- G. Amendment of Article. In addition to any other affirmative vote or written consent required by applicable law, this Article IX may not be amended, modified or repealed except by the affirmative vote of the holders of not less than 80% of the combined voting power of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, considered for purposes hereof as a single class.

KC-817639-11 15

91.9 026,0M

998,23,2001 10:04AM BSPM KC 9 SE A

ARTICLE X

AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE AND BYLAWS

- A. Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, or as otherwise expressly required by applicable law, no provision of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation shall be altered, amended or repealed, or any provision inconsistent therewith adopted, except by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the combined voting power of all of the then issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, considered for purposes hereof as a single class; provided, however, that any amendment to this Restated Certificate of Incorporation that would alter or change the powers, preferences, or special rights of any class of capital stock of the Corporation then outstanding in a manner that adversely affects the holders of the outstanding shares thereof must also be approved by the affirmative vote of the holders of not less than a majority of the then outstanding shares of such class.
- B. Amendment of Bylaws. The Board of Directors of the Corporation is expressly authorized to adopt, amend or repeal bylaws of the Corporation, but the stockholders entitled to vote thereon may adopt additional bylaws and may amend or repeal any bylaw, whether or not adopted by them, at a meeting duly called for that purpose.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be duly executed this 23rd day of April, 2001.

AQUILA, INC.

Name: Jeffrey D. Ayers

Title: General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

KC-917639-11

16

21.9 @S6.0N

RECORDED: 07/15/2002

10:04AM PSPP KC 9 SE A

MAP0:01 1005.ES.99A